

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 125TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 12TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2019 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN (SB) OFFICE, LOON, BOHOL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D. Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr. SB Member Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas SB Member Hon. Emerson S. Relampagos SB Member Hon. Lydia L. Almasa SB Member Hon. Zaide Y. Coritico SB Member Hon. Nilo P. Branzuela SB Member Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso SB Member Hon. Kristel P. Tecson SB Member Hon. Emalinda A. Veloso LnB President, Ex-Officio Member Hon. April Joseph L. Corciega SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

NONE

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 19-001

Series of 2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 02-002 SERIES OF 2002, ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE OPERATION OF INTERNET CAFÉ IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON, BOHOL"

Be it ordained by the 13th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol on session duly assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of Municipal Ordinance No. 02-002 Series of 2002 shall be amended to read:

- A) Business hours of operation for internet cafes shall be from 6:00 AM to 8:00 PM for minors and 6:00 AM to 10:00 PM for adults.
- B) Elementary and High School Students are not allowed to enter the internet café during school days (Monday to Friday) and during Saturday special classes from 6:00 AM to 5:00 PM and 6:00 AM to 7:00 PM for Senior High Schools except those who are required to do research work or school-related work with a permit coming from the School Head/ adviser-teacher stating the authority to do internet research.

SECTION 2. PROHIBITED ACTS. The following are the prohibited acts:

- 1. Viewing of any pornographic video or photos.
- 2. Failure of the business establishment to close their internet café after 10:00PM.
- 3. Failure of the business establishment to release the customers after the closure time for minors at 8:00PM, and adults at 10:00PM.
- 4. Failure of the business establishment to maintain a logbook of names and age of users, for minors and adults.

5. Failure of the business establishment to comply the mandatory posting requirement. **SECTION 3. MANDATORY POSTING**. The following phrases shall be visibly posted at the internet café, to read:

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 19-001, Series of 2019

"Internet Operation Hours:

- a) MINORS 6:00AM to 8:00PM; ADULTS 6:00M-10:00PM"
- b) Students not allowed to enter internet café during school days from 6:00AM-5:00PM
- c) Viewing of pornographic videos or photos is prohibited

SECTION 4. Section 3 of the Municipal Ordinance No. 02-002 Series of 2002 shall be amended to read:

The registered owner or operator shall be held jointly liable with the attendant or watcher for whatever violation of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. PENALTY. Section 5 of the Municipal Ordinance No. 02-002 series of 2002 shall be amended to read:

The owner/operator and the watcher of internet café shall be held liable for any violation, on per day basis, as follows:

- A. First Offense P 500.00
- B. Second Offense P 750.00
- C. Third Offense P 1,000.00
- D. Succeeding Offenses cancellation/revocation of business permit

SECTION 6. REPEALING CLAUSE. Municipal Ordinance No. 02-002 Series of 2002 is hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval and due publication in a newspaper of general circulation.

-----000------

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

A P P R O V E D:

ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS Municipal Mayor

Date: _____

Page 3 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 19-001, Series of 2019

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 19-001, Series of 2019

SECTION 3. MANDATORY POSTING. The following phrases shall be visibly posted at the internet café, to read:

"Internet Operation Hours:

- a) MINORS 6:00AM to 8:00PM; ADULTS 6:00M-10:00PM"
- b) Students not allowed to enter internet café during school days from 6:00AM-5:00PM
- c) Viewing of pornographic videos or photos is prohibited

SECTION 4. Section 3 of the Municipal Ordinance No. 02-002 Series of 2002 shall be amended to read:

The registered owner or operator shall be held jointly liable with the attendant or watcher for whatever violation of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. PENALTY. Section 5 of the Municipal Ordinance No. 02-002 series of 2002 shall be amended to read:

The owner/operator and the watcher of internet café shall be held liable for any violation, on per day basis, as follows:

- A. First Offense P 500.00
- B. Second Offense P 750.00
- C. Third Offense P 1,000.00
- D. Succeeding Offenses cancellation/revocation of business permit

SECTION 6. REPEALING CLAUSE. Municipal Ordinance No. 02-002 Series of 2002 is hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval and due publication in a newspaper of general circulation.

-000-

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

ATTESTED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS Municipal Mayor 02 10 Date:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

2